
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: SC/A-20:105 
 
APPLICANTS: Urbancore Developments c/o S. Manchia on behalf of the 

owner 1800615 Ontario Inc. 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 1335 Barton St., Stoney Creek  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 3692-92, as Amended by By-laws 13-130 &  
  14-082 
 
ZONING: "RM3-47 and RM3-48" (Multiple Residential "RM3" Zone 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a forty-two (42) unit Townhouse 

development in order to facilitate Site Plan File No. DA-18-175 
notwithstanding that: 

 
1. A minimum lot frontage of 35.0m shall be provided instead of the minimum required 
lot frontage of 50.0m required by the “RM3-48” site-specific zone. 
 
2. A minimum front yard of 4.80m shall be provided abutting the Foothills Lane front lot  
line instead of the minimum required front yard of 5.0m required by the “RM3-48” site- 
specific zone. 
 
3. A minimum side yard of 6.0m shall be provided abutting the westerly side lot line  
instead of the minimum required side yard of 7.0m required by the “RM3-48” site-specific  
zone. 
 
4. A minimum rear yard of 3.75m shall be provided abutting the easterly 133.89m rear lot  
line instead of the minimum required rear yard of 6.0m required by the “RM3-48” site-specific  
zone. 
 
5. A maximum density of 50 units per hectare shall be provided instead of the maximum   
permitted density of 40 units per hectare as required by the “RM3-47” site-specific zone and  
the maximum  permitted density of 41 units per hectare as required by the “RM3-48” site- 
specific zone. 
 
6. Not less than 35% of the lot area shall be landscaped including privacy area instead  
of the requirement that not less than 40% of the lot area shall be landscaped including  
privacy area as required by the “RM3-47” zone. 
 
7. Not less than 35% of the lot area shall be landscaped including privacy areas instead  
of the requirement that not less than 40% of the lot area shall be landscaped including  
privacy areas as required by the “RM3-47” site-specific zone. 
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8. A minimum of 0.25 visitor parking spaces for each townhouse dwelling unit shall be  
provided instead of the minimum required 0.5 visitor parking spaces for each townhouse  
dwelling unit. 
 
9. Where there is a grouping of three (3) or more parking spaces, a parking space shall  
be permitted to be as close as 1.25m to any dwelling unit located on the same lot, except  
that the provisions of this clause shall not apply to any parking space located within a private  
garage instead of the requirement that where there is a grouping of three (3) or more parking  
spaces, no parking space shall be provided closer than 3 metres to any dwelling unit located  
on the same lot, except that the provisions of this clause shall not apply to any parking space  
located within a private garage or  underground garage.  
 
10. Where the required minimum number of parking spaces is four (4) or more, the parking  
spaces shall be permitted to be as close as 0.5m to any lot line instead of the requirement  
that where the required minimum number of parking spaces is four (4) or more, no parking  
space shall be provided closer than 3.0m to any lot line. 
 
11. Where the required minimum number of parking spaces is four (4) or more, the parking  
spaces shall be permitted to be as close as 4.8m to any dwelling unit located on a lot other  
than the said lot instead of the requirement that where the required minimum number of  
parking spaces is four (4) or more, no parking space shall be provided closer than 5.0m to  
any dwelling unit located on a lot other than the said lot. 
 
12. Balconies, canopies, unenclosed porches and decks, including a cold cellar  
underneath same, shall be permitted to project into a required side yard not more than 4.0m  
instead of the requirement that balconies, canopies, unenclosed porches and decks are not  
permitted to project into a required side yard. 
 
NOTE: 
 
i) The variances are necessary to facilitate Site Plan File No. DA-18-175. 
ii) This lot is intended to be developed as a Standard Condominium. 
iii) The variances are based on Minor Variance Plan 3 (dated June 26, 2020), The  
development is composed of Block 27 and part of Block 28 pursuant to Plan 62M-1241. The  
applicant shall ensure that the lots are merged in title or registered under identical ownership  
for the purpose of this development.  
iv) Pursuant to Variance No. 5, a maximum of 42 dwelling units shall be permitted. 
v) Pursuant to Variance No. 8, a minimum of eleven (11) visitor parking spaces shall be  
provided. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
 DATE: Thursday, July 23rd, 2020 
 TIME:  1:25 p.m. 
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 
  

 
 

PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
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MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
DATED: July 7th, 2020. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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ISSUED FOR REVIEW & COMMENTS ONLY
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MINOR VARIANCE PLAN 3

1800615 ONTARIO INC.

FOOTHILLS OF WINONA

CITY OF HAMILTON

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE IN METRES AND CAN BE CONVERTED 

TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048. 

NOTES:

CHECKED BY: S. MANCHIA

DATE: JUNE 25, 2020DRAWN BY: M.GOWANS

DESIGN BY: NEXUS

U/S FILE NUMBER: SHEET NUMBER:

TITLE:

CLIENT:

PROJECT:

NVARIANCE AS PER APPLICABLE BYLAW REVIEW LETTER DATED APRIL 6, 2020.

VARIANCE #1 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE OF 35.0 METRES ABUTTING FOOTHILLS LANE WHEREAS

THE REQUIRED MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE IS 50.0 METRES IN THE RM3-48 ZONE.

VARIANCE #2 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 4.80 METRES ABUTTING FOOTHILLS LANE

WHEREAS THE REQUIRED MINIMUM FRONTYARD SETBACK IS 5.0 METRES IN THE RM3-48 ZONE.

VARIANCE #3 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 6.0 METRES TO THE WESTERLY LOT LINE

ABUTTING THE RM2-38 ZONE WHEREAS THE REQUIRED MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK IS 7.0 METRES IN THE

RM3-47 ZONE.

VARIANCE #4 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK FOR TOWNHOUSE DWELLING UNITS OF 3.75

METRES TO THE EASTERLY LOT LINE ABUTTING THE NEIGHBOURHOOD INSTITUTIONAL "I1" ZONE IN THE CITY OF

HAMILTON ZONING BY-LAW 05-200 WHEREAS THE REQUIRED MINIMUM REAR YARD FOR TOWNHOUSE DWELLING

UNITS IS 6.0 METRES IN THE RM3-48 ZONE.

VARIANCE #5 - TO PERMIT A MAXIMUM DENSITY OF 50 UNITS PER HECTARE WHEREAS THE PERMITTED

MAXIMUM DENSITY IS 40 UNITS PER HECTARE IN THE RM3-47 ZONE AND 41 UNITS PER HECTARE IN THE RM3-48

ZONE.

VARIANCE #6 - TO PERMIT A MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE OF 40% WHEREAS THE REQUIRED MAXIMUM LOT

COVERAGE IS 35%.

VARIANCE #7 - TO PERMIT A MINUMUM LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE OF 35% WHEREAS THE REQUIRED MINIMUM

LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE IS TO BE 40% IN THE RM3-47 ZONE.

VARIANCE #8 - TO PERMIT 0.25 VISITOR PARKING SPACES FOR EACH TOWNHOUSE DWELLING UNIT WHEREAS

THE REQUIRED MINIMUM VISITOR PARKING SPACES IS 0.5 SPACES PER TOWNHOUSE DWELLING UNIT.

VARIANCE #9 - TO PERMIT A GROUPING OF THREE OR MORE PARKING SPACES 1.25 METRES TO ANY DWELLING

UNIT LOCATED ON THE SAME LOT WHEREAS THE REQUIRED GROUPING OF THREE OR MORE PARKING SPACES

SHALL BE SETBACK 3.0 METRES FROM A DWELLING UNIT LOCATED ON THE SAME LOT.

VARIANCE # 10 - TO PERMIT THE LOCATION OF PARKING AREAS OF FOUR OR MORE TO BE WITHIN 0.5 METRES

TO ANY LOT LINE WHEREAS PARKING AREAS ARE REQUIRED TO BE SETBACK 3.0 METRES TO ANY LOT LINE.

VARIANCE #11 - TO PERMIT THE LOCATION OF PARKING AREAS OF FOUR OR MORE TO BE WITHIN 4.8 METRES

TO ANY DWELLING LOCATED ON ANOTHER LOT WHEREAS PARKING AREAS ARE REQUIRED TO BE SETBACK 5.0

METRES TO ANY DWELLING LOCATED ON ANOTHER LOT.

VARIANCE #12 - BACLONIE, CANOPIES, UNENCLOSED PORCHES AND DECKS, SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROJECT

INTO A REQUIRED SIDE YARD NOT MORE THAN 4.0 METRES INSTEAD OF THE REQUIREMENT THAT THEY ARE

NOT PERMITTED IN A SIDE YARD.

"RM3" ZONE

"RM3-48" ZONE

SCALE 1:650

METRES

0           5          10         15          20         25         30

1147 Garner Road West

Hamilton, ON L9G 3K9

905-540-4280 - urbancore.info
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290-18 1

MINOR VARIANCE PLAN 3

1800615 ONTARIO INC.

FOOTHILLS OF WINONA

CITY OF HAMILTON

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE IN METRES AND CAN BE CONVERTED 

TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048. 
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DESIGN BY: NEXUS
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TITLE:
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PROJECT:

NVARIANCE AS PER APPLICABLE BYLAW REVIEW LETTER DATED APRIL 6, 2020.

VARIANCE #1 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE OF 35.0 METRES ABUTTING FOOTHILLS LANE WHEREAS

THE REQUIRED MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE IS 50.0 METRES IN THE RM3-48 ZONE.

VARIANCE #2 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 4.80 METRES ABUTTING FOOTHILLS LANE

WHEREAS THE REQUIRED MINIMUM FRONTYARD SETBACK IS 5.0 METRES IN THE RM3-48 ZONE.

VARIANCE #3 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 6.0 METRES TO THE WESTERLY LOT LINE

ABUTTING THE RM2-38 ZONE WHEREAS THE REQUIRED MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK IS 7.0 METRES IN THE

RM3-47 ZONE.

VARIANCE #4 - TO PERMIT A MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK FOR TOWNHOUSE DWELLING UNITS OF 3.75

METRES TO THE EASTERLY LOT LINE ABUTTING THE NEIGHBOURHOOD INSTITUTIONAL "I1" ZONE IN THE CITY OF

HAMILTON ZONING BY-LAW 05-200 WHEREAS THE REQUIRED MINIMUM REAR YARD FOR TOWNHOUSE DWELLING

UNITS IS 6.0 METRES IN THE RM3-48 ZONE.

VARIANCE #5 - TO PERMIT A MAXIMUM DENSITY OF 50 UNITS PER HECTARE WHEREAS THE PERMITTED

MAXIMUM DENSITY IS 40 UNITS PER HECTARE IN THE RM3-47 ZONE AND 41 UNITS PER HECTARE IN THE RM3-48

ZONE.

VARIANCE #6 - TO PERMIT A MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE OF 40% WHEREAS THE REQUIRED MAXIMUM LOT

COVERAGE IS 35%.

VARIANCE #7 - TO PERMIT A MINUMUM LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE OF 35% WHEREAS THE REQUIRED MINIMUM

LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE IS TO BE 40% IN THE RM3-47 ZONE.

VARIANCE #8 - TO PERMIT 0.25 VISITOR PARKING SPACES FOR EACH TOWNHOUSE DWELLING UNIT WHEREAS

THE REQUIRED MINIMUM VISITOR PARKING SPACES IS 0.5 SPACES PER TOWNHOUSE DWELLING UNIT.

VARIANCE #9 - TO PERMIT A GROUPING OF THREE OR MORE PARKING SPACES 1.25 METRES TO ANY DWELLING

UNIT LOCATED ON THE SAME LOT WHEREAS THE REQUIRED GROUPING OF THREE OR MORE PARKING SPACES

SHALL BE SETBACK 3.0 METRES FROM A DWELLING UNIT LOCATED ON THE SAME LOT.

VARIANCE # 10 - TO PERMIT THE LOCATION OF PARKING AREAS OF FOUR OR MORE TO BE WITHIN 0.5 METRES

TO ANY LOT LINE WHEREAS PARKING AREAS ARE REQUIRED TO BE SETBACK 3.0 METRES TO ANY LOT LINE.

VARIANCE #11 - TO PERMIT THE LOCATION OF PARKING AREAS OF FOUR OR MORE TO BE WITHIN 4.8 METRES

TO ANY DWELLING LOCATED ON ANOTHER LOT WHEREAS PARKING AREAS ARE REQUIRED TO BE SETBACK 5.0

METRES TO ANY DWELLING LOCATED ON ANOTHER LOT.

VARIANCE #12 - BACLONIE, CANOPIES, UNENCLOSED PORCHES AND DECKS, SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROJECT

INTO A REQUIRED SIDE YARD NOT MORE THAN 4.0 METRES INSTEAD OF THE REQUIREMENT THAT THEY ARE

NOT PERMITTED IN A SIDE YARD.

"RM3" ZONE

"RM3-48" ZONE

SCALE 1:650

METRES
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6. Nature and extent of relief applied for:
Please refer to cover letter for list of proposed Minor Variances 

7. Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?
Please refer to cover letter. 

8. Legal description of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or other
legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

Block 27 & Part of Block 28, 62M-1241 

9. PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential 

Agricultural 

Industrial 

Vacant 

Commercial 

✓

Other __________________________ _ 

9.1 If Industrial or Commercial, specify use 

9.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other 
material, i.e. has filling occurred? 
Yes� No Unknown 

9.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time? 
Yes No L Unknown 

9.4 Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent 
lands? 
Yes No ✓ Unknown 

9.5 Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on 
the subject land or adjacent lands? 
Yes No ✓ Unknown 

9.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation 
where cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge 
was applied to the lands? 
Yes No ✓ Unknown 

9. 7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes No __L Unknown 

9.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the 
fill area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump? 
Yes No __L Unknown 

9.9 If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials 
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos, 
PCB's)? 

Yes No ✓ Unknown 

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 2 
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